respondents to be included from each department. The use of this technique 

enabled the researcher to pick those who met the purpose of this study.  

Sample size  

Sixty (60) respondents were chosen from each of the departments, giving a 

total of three hundred and sixty (360) respondents. Three hundred and thirty-

six (336) were properly completed and returned, and twenty-four (24) were 

unreturned. The analysis is based on the 336 valid questionnaires.  

Method of data analysis  

A five-point Likert scale was used for analysis. The “Agree-Disagree” 

response pattern was employed.